

LFIR # 2275

1. Project Title	Live Oak E-One	Fire Engine			
2. Senate Sponsor	Corey Simon				
3. Date of Request	3/2/2025				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
This project is fund 1991 Pierce engine upgrades to better s	. By replacing the 1	991 Pierce, we wil	I gain much needed sa). This new engine v fety, health, mechar	will replace our current nical, and environmental
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	unds Departr	ment of Financial Servi	ces	
State Agency conta	•				
State Agency Conta	acteu: NO				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	t for Fiscal Year 2	025-2026		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating				1,116,107	l
Fixed Capital Outlay	У			0	l
Total State Funds	Requested			1,116,107	ı
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	25-2026 (includino	g matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	et)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	1
Total State Funds R	Requested (from que	estion #6)	1,116,107	100%	ſ
Matching Funds					l
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the	amount of this req	uest)	0	0%	
Local			0	0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Cost	s for Fiscal Year 2	025-2026	1,116,107	100%	l
8. Has this project pr If yes, provide the	•	•	No		
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific "	Vetoed	l
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		l
					ı
9. Is future-year fund	ing likely to be red	quested?	No		
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amou	ınt per year.			
• .	_		lieu of state funding.		
					
					I

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction



LFIR # 2275

1	
11-01-2025	
11-01-2028	
and maintenance of	the project?
naintenance costs aft	er the initial
tly, any fixed capital ty.	outlay funding. Include the
	11-01-2025 11-01-2028 and maintenance of maintenance costs after

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Procure an E-One Typhoon Fire Engine (Pumper) to better provide and sustain delivery of emergency services due to the increased economic development within the city and surrounding areas. The city will be replacing our current 1991 Peirce Engine.	1,116,107
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		0
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,116,107

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

We seek to provide the City of Live Oak Fire Department with a new fire engine. This new engine will replace our 1991 Pierce Engine, which has a 2-door cab with open rear jump seats. Our 91 Pierce Engine has been in service for 34 years and is beyond ready for retirement. In addition to age, we are seeking a replacement engine for several additional reasons, including safety, emissions, serviceability, reliability, and environmental factors.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Fire protection, Basic life support, Educational training, Local public events, City related needs and activities, Mutual aid response



LFIR # 2275

	Fire protection and suppression, Vehicle accident response, EMS Basic life support, Hazardous materials¿ incidents,
d	. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
-	This project is targeted to serve all citizens and visitors of Live Oak, FL and surrounding areas.
	. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will e measured?
0 e 0 *	*Improve physical health by reducing harmful cancer-causing emissions from diesel engines by up to 90%. By replacing our existing 1991 Pierce Engine we will gain an enclosed rear passenger cab, proper seatbelt restraints, and a diesel exhaust fluid system (DEF) to help reduce dangerous and harmful cancer-causing, engine exhaust-emitted chemicals to our firefighters and citizens. Preserve natural areas: DEF helps protect forests, wetlands, and other ecosystems by reducing emissions that create amog and acid rain. Reduced climate change: DEF helps reduce the amount of gases that cause the greenhouse effect.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie
fc	or failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
۱ ir	Withholding payment, contract termination for default, suspension or debarment from future contracts, performance mprovement plans, and requiring additional quality control measures.
. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. l	If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b.	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
. Н	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No
	No, but intends to apply
	If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
a. 1	in yes, provide the reliad project worksheet ib#.
	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
b.	FIOVICE LITE LOLAT DI VIEGL COSLITSLEG OIT LITE FEINA DI VIEGL WOLKSTIEEL.



LFIR # 2275

☐ Yes, Received										
□ No										
☐ No, but intends to	□ No, but intends to apply									
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program	n and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergend	cy Bridge Loan, Department of					
Florida House of R	epresenat	ives Appropriation	ons Request 2	2024-2025. Project was ve	toed.					
17. Requester Contact	Informat	ion								
a. First Name	Larry		Last Name	Sessions						
b. Organization	City of Liv	ve Oak, FL								
c. E-mail Address	Isessions	@cityofliveoak.c	org							
d. Phone Number	(386)362	-2276	Ext.							
18. Recipient Contact										
a. Organization		ve Oak, FL Fire I	Department							
b. Municipality and	I County	Suwannee								
c. Organization Ty	ре									
□For Profit Entity										
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)									
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)									
☑Local Entity										
□University or Co	llege									
□Other (please sp	ecify)									
d. First Name	Sid		Last Name	Hayes						
e. E-mail Address	shayes@	cityofliveoak.org								
f. Phone Number	(386)362	-1313	Ext.							
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	n								
a. Name None										
b. Firm Name	b. Firm Name									
c. E-mail Address										
d. Phone Number										



LFIR # 2275

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.